EnGFReF: TTRO 20-055 03

THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL CHEAPSIDE, WALTHAM, GRIMSBY (TEMPORARY SPEED LIMIT ORDER – TTRO 20-055) ORDER 2020

<u>WHEREAS</u> the North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council"), the Highway Authority for the aforementioned highway in the Borough of North East Lincolnshire, is satisfied that a temporary speed limit be imposed to safely facilitate S278 works, the extents of which are:

Temporary 30mph Speed Limit

The 30mph speed limit will commence from a point 42 metres South East of the South Eastern kerbline of The Drive to a point 60 meters from the South Eastern kerbline of Golf Course Lane. This in affect is extending the existing 30mph by 472 metres South Easterly.

Temporary 40mph Speed Limit

The 40mph speed limit will commence from a point 60 metres from the South Eastern kerbline of Golf Course Lane to a point 680 metres (in the proximity of the Millstone Garden Centre) South East of the South Eastern kerbline of Golf Course Lane

NOW THEREFORE the Council in exercise of its powers under Section 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991 and of all powers them enabling in that behalf hereby make the following Order:

- 1. To implement a temporary Speed Limit (for the purpose of safely facilitate S278 works) to the stated sections above.
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply in the interpretation of the Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. The Order will come into operation on **Monday, 01 June 2020** and shall continue for a period of eighteen months unless extended by Order of the Secretary of State for Transport.
- 4. Exemptions to the order will only be for authorised vehicles only, as listed below;
 - Emergency Vehicles (Fire, Police, Ambulance, Coast Guard)
- 5. The Order may be cited as "The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Cheapside, Waltham, Grimsby) (Temporary Speed Limit Order TTRO 20-055) Order 2020

This Order is executed
By North East Lincolnshire Borough Council
Acting by two Authorised
Signatories on this

26 day of

May

K. Thompson

2020.

Authorised Signatory

Eve Richardson-Smith Deputy Monitoring Officer

Authorised Signatory

Keith Thompson

Specialist Property Lawyer